
BEFORE THE STATE FIRE PREVENTION COMMISSION 
OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE 

INRE: KEITH BAKER, JR. ) 
) CASE NO.: 1502 

EMT I.D. NO.: 753976 ) 

NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS 

Pursuant to due notice, a hearing was held before the Delaware State Fire Prevention 

Commission on November 17, 2015 concerning a disciplinary complaint against Keith Balcer, 

Jr.. In the Complaint, the State of Delaware alleged that Mr. Balcer violated the provisions of 16 

Del. C. §§ 6712(b)(2) and (c)(l) and Part 710 Section 14.4 of the Commission Regulations in 

that his conduct was unprofessional. Specifically, the State alleged that Mr. Baker was convicted 

of a crime substantially related to the practice of EMT services and that, in further violation of 

the Commission regulations, Mr. Balcer never self-reported his conviction. 

Zoe Plerhoples, Deputy Attorney General, presented the State's case. Mr. Baker did not 

appear. Patricia Davis, Deputy Attorney General, advised the Commission. 

SUMMARY OF THE EVIDENCE 

In addition to live testimony, the following documents were introduced and made part of 

the record: 

Commission Exhibit I, consisting of the October 26, 2015 notice of hearing letter sent to 

Mr. Baker, notifying him of the date and time of the hearing. 

State Exhibit!, consisting of a copy of the State's complaint filed against Mr. Baker with 

the State Fire Prevention Commission. 

State Exhibit 2, consisting of a certified copy of Mr. Baker's criminal disposition 

indicating a plea of nolo contendere to and criminal conviction of two charges of indecent 
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exposure, second degree, with special instmctions not to have any contact with his victim or any 

unsupervised contact with minors during the term ofhis criminal probation. 

The State called Dave Tmax as its witness. Mr. Tmax was sworn and testified that he is 

employed by the Delaware State Fire Commission as a compliance investigator. In that capacity, 

he inspects ambulances in the state for compliance with regulations and investigates complaints. 

He collects self-reports from EMTs regarding arrests and convictions. Mr. Tmax testified that he 

received a notification regarding Mr. Keith Balcer, Jr., indicating that Mr. Baker had been 

arrested for exposing himself to a female under the age of 16. Mr. Tmax then conducted an 

investigation which included checking the DELJIS system. In the course of his investigation, 

Mr. Tmax reviewed the arrest warrant and learned that on two separate occasions, Mr. Balcer 

exposed his genitals to a female neighbor who was under the age of 16. Mr. Tmax confirmed 

that Mr. Baker was in fact arrested and convicted, and was placed on Level 5 probation for sixty 

days that was dropped down to Level 2 to one year. Mr. Truax also spoke with Mr. Baker on the 

telephone, who asked what his options were with regard to his arrest. Finally, Mr. Truax 

testified that Mr. Baker never self-reported his arrest or his conviction. 

FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW 

The Commission finds that Mr. Baker violated the provisions of Commission Regulations 

Part 710, Section 14.4 and Section 14.8 in that he has been convicted of a crime substantially 

related to the practice of EMT services and he never self-reported either his arrest or his 

conviction. In reaching this conclusion, the Commission relied upon the certified copy of Mr. 

Balcer's criminal conviction as well as the testimony of Mr. Truax. 

The nature of Mr. Baker's criminal convictions indicate a serious threat to the public 

health, safety, and welfare. Due to the nature of these offenses, permanent revocation of Mr. 
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Baker's EMT certification is the only appropriate method for protecting the public. Therefore, it 

is ordered that Mr. Balcer is permanently decertified as an EMT in the state of Delaware. 

IT IS SO ORDERED: 

David J. Roberts, Chairman Alan Robinson, Vice Chairman 

Lynn Truitt 
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